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Share

In order to keep providing you with our global services and following decree J.D. No. 054-
2023, issued by the Panama Maritime Authority, Maersk will implement the Port Additional /
Port Dues Export (PAE) and Port Additional / Port Dues Import (PAI) fees in order to cover
terminal fees previously invoiced directly to customers. This government mandate is already
in effect and surcharge application is as follows:

Charge Code - PAE

Origin

Panama

Panama

Panama

Panama

Panama

POL/ Load Port

ALL

Balboa

Terminal,
Cristobal
Terminal

Manzanillo

Terminal

ALL

ALL

Charge Code - PAI

Destination

World excl.
regulated
countries.

Colombia and
FMC countries

Colombia and
FMC countries

Vietnam

Brazil and
Taiwan

Rate

usb
43

usD
37

usb
30

USD
43

usb
43

Rate basis

Per
Container

Per
Container

Per
Container

Per
Container

Per
Container
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Effective
date

29th Jan
2024-

29th Jan
2024

29th Jan
2024

3rd Feb
2024

18th Feb
2024
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Destination POD/ Origin
Discharge
Port
ALL World excl.
Panama regulated
countries.
Balboa Colombia
Terminal, and FMC
Panama . .
Cristobal countries
Terminal
Manzanillo Colombia
Panama Terminal and FMC
countries
ALL Vietnam
Panama
ALL Brazil and
Panama .
Taiwan

Rate

usb
58

usb
50

usb
47

usb
58

usb
58

Rate
basis

Per
Container

Per
Container

Per
Container

Per
Container

Per
Container

Effective
date

29th Jan
2024-

29th Jan
2024

29th Jan
2024

3rd Feb
2024

18th Feb
2024

For your reference, we have also included the levels and rate structure for some sample
corridors from Balboa, PA to Algeciras, ES valid from 29-Jan-24 until further notice. These
may be subject to future change however we will make sure to notify you accordingly.

Balboa, PA to Algeciras, ES

Dry container

Surcharge code 20 DRY 40 DRY
BAS 1089 USD 878 USD
CP1 15 EUR 15 EUR
DDF 50 EUR 50 EUR
DHC 260 EUR 260 EUR
EFF 184 USD 369 USD
ESS 37 USD 74 USD
ODF 60 USD 60 USD

40 HC

878 USD

15 EUR

50 EUR

260 EUR

369 USD

74 USD

60 USD
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45 HC

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
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Surcharge code
OHC

PAI

PCC

PAE

20 DRY

245 USD

35 EUR

175 USD

43 USD

Reefer and Special container

Surcharge code
BAS
CP1
DDF
DHC
EFF
ESS
ODF
OHC
PAI
PCC

PAE

20 REEF

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

40 DRY

245 USD

55 EUR

305 USD

43 USD

40 HREEF

2838 USD

15 EUR

50 EUR

370 EUR

553 USD

110 USD

60 USD

245 USD

55 EUR

305 USD

43 USD

40 HC
245 USD
55 EUR
305 USD

43 USD

20 Special
1089 USD
15 EUR
50 EUR
260 EUR
184 USD
37USD
60 USD
245 USD
35 EUR
175 USD

43 USD

45 HC
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

40 Special
878 USD
15 EUR
50 EUR
260 EUR
369 USD
74 USD
60 USD
245 USD
55 EUR
305 USD

43 USD

We appreciate your business and look forward to continuing working with you in the future.

Related articles

https://www.maersk.com/news/articles/2024/01/22/implementation-of-port-additional-port-dues-pae-pai-panama-world

See all news

3/4


https://www.maersk.com/news/filter?matchAll=false&category=Rate%20announcements&tag=Latin%20America,panama

