Home News Rate announcements

Rate announcements

Implementation of Port Additional / Port Dues Export (PAE) and Port Additional / Port Dues Import (PAI) Panama from/to World

22 January 2024

Latin America panama Share ⋄ Share ⋄

In order to keep providing you with our global services and following decree J.D. No. 054-2023, issued by the Panama Maritime Authority, Maersk will implement the Port Additional / Port Dues Export (PAE) and Port Additional / Port Dues Import (PAI) fees in order to cover terminal fees previously invoiced directly to customers. This government mandate is already in effect and surcharge application is as follows:

Charge Code - PAE

Origin	POL/ Load Port	Destination	Rate	Rate basis	Effective date
Panama	ALL	World excl. regulated countries.	USD 43	Per Container	29th Jan 2024-
Panama	Balboa Terminal, Cristobal Terminal	Colombia and FMC countries	USD 37	Per Container	29th Jan 2024
Panama	Manzanillo Terminal	Colombia and FMC countries	USD 30	Per Container	29th Jan 2024
Panama	ALL	Vietnam	USD 43	Per Container	3rd Feb 2024
Panama	ALL	Brazil and Taiwan	USD 43	Per Container	18th Feb 2024

Charge Code - PAI

Destination	POD/ Discharge Port	Origin	Rate	Rate basis	Effective date
Panama	ALL	World excl. regulated countries.	USD 58	Per Container	29th Jan 2024-
Panama	Balboa Terminal, Cristobal Terminal	Colombia and FMC countries	USD 50	Per Container	29th Jan 2024
Panama	Manzanillo Terminal	Colombia and FMC countries	USD 47	Per Container	29th Jan 2024
Panama	ALL	Vietnam	USD 58	Per Container	3rd Feb 2024
Panama	ALL	Brazil and Taiwan	USD 58	Per Container	18th Feb 2024

For your reference, we have also included the levels and rate structure for some sample corridors from Balboa, PA to Algeciras, ES valid from 29-Jan-24 until further notice. These may be subject to future change however we will make sure to notify you accordingly.

Balboa, PA to Algeciras, ES

Dry container

Surcharge code	20 DRY	40 DRY	40 HC	45 HC
BAS	1089 USD	878 USD	878 USD	N/A
CP1	15 EUR	15 EUR	15 EUR	N/A
DDF	50 EUR	50 EUR	50 EUR	N/A
DHC	260 EUR	260 EUR	260 EUR	N/A
EFF	184 USD	369 USD	369 USD	N/A
ESS	37 USD	74 USD	74 USD	N/A
ODF	60 USD	60 USD	60 USD	N/A

Surcharge code	20 DRY	40 DRY	40 HC	45 HC
онс	245 USD	245 USD	245 USD	N/A
PAI	35 EUR	55 EUR	55 EUR	N/A
PCC	175 USD	305 USD	305 USD	N/A
PAE	43 USD	43 USD	43 USD	N/A

Reefer and Special container

Surcharge code	20 REEF	40 HREEF	20 Special	40 Special
BAS	N/A	2838 USD	1089 USD	878 USD
CP1	N/A	15 EUR	15 EUR	15 EUR
DDF	N/A	50 EUR	50 EUR	50 EUR
DHC	N/A	370 EUR	260 EUR	260 EUR
EFF	N/A	553 USD	184 USD	369 USD
ESS	N/A	110 USD	37 USD	74 USD
ODF	N/A	60 USD	60 USD	60 USD
онс	N/A	245 USD	245 USD	245 USD
PAI	N/A	55 EUR	35 EUR	55 EUR
PCC	N/A	305 USD	175 USD	305 USD
PAE	N/A	43 USD	43 USD	43 USD

We appreciate your business and look forward to continuing working with you in the future.

Related articles

See all news